
Subcommittee on Spatial Water Data 
Meeting Details: 
Date/Time: February 23, 2018, 1:00 - 2:00 PM Eastern Time 
Location: Teleconference only (administered from USGS Headquarters, 12201 Sunrise Valley 
Drive, Reston, VA 20192) 
Webex Information 
 
Meeting Number: 998 870 229 
Click here to join the meeting 
 
1-408-792-6300 Call-in toll number (US/Canada) 
1-877-668-4490 Call-in toll-free number (US/Canada) 
Access code:  998 870 229 
 
IP Address for VTC units only: 173.243.2.68 
 
NOTE: THIS WEBEX MEETING WILL BE RECORDED TO AID IN NOTE TAKING. THE 
NOTES ARE THE OFFICIAL MEETING RECORD.  
 

Agenda 
All Times Eastern Time Zone 
1:00 - 1:05  Introductions for new attendees 
1:05 - 1:25  USGS Use of GeoPackage for Downloads 
1:25 - 1:55  Open discussion 
1:55 - 2:00  Announcements and Adjourn 

Attendees: 
Returning (attended 8/28/14 or later meeting) 
Al Rea (ahrea@usgs.gov) 
Linda Davis (linda.davis@idwr.idaho.gov)  
Rob Dollison (rdollison@usgs.gov)  
Adel Abdallah, WSWC (amabdallah@aggiemail.usu.edu)  
Terra Haxton (haxton.terra@epa.gov)  
Pete Steeves (psteeves@usgs.gov) 
Wendy Norton (wenorton@usgs.gov) 
Bill Samuels (samuelsw@leidos.com) 
Jennifer McGee (jenna.mcgee@amecfw.com) 
Emily Read (eread@usgs.gov) 
Greg Cocks (gcocks@usgs.gov)  
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Sara Larsen (saralarsen@wswc.utah.gov) 
John McEnery (dr.john.mcenery@gmail.com) 
Chris Mickle (cmickle@trcsolutions.com) 
Mark Sondheim (mark.sondheim@canada.ca)  
Sandra Fox (sfox@sjrwmd.com) 
Becci Anderson (rdanderson@usgs.gov) 
Kelly Bennett (kbennett@b3insight.com)  
Roland Viger (rviger@usgs.gov) 
Steve Aichele (saichele@usgs.gov)  
Sue Buto (sbuto@usgs.gov) 
Steve Nechero (steven.nechero@ftw.usda.gov) 
Sarah Brennan (sarah.brennan@nasa.gov)  
Dave Blodgett (dblodgett@usgs.gov)  
Mike Eberle (mbeberle@fs.fed.us)  
Tommy Dewald (dewald.tommy@epa.gov) 
Anthony Saracino 
Kristine Mosuela 
Parker Burgess (pburgess@b3insight.com)  
Dean Djokic (ddjokic@esri.com) 
 

1:05 - 1:25  USGS Use of GeoPackage for 
Downloads, etc. 
Greg Cocks, USGS, presentation on plans for GeoPackage as possible eventual replacement 
for Shapefile distribution format.  
 

 
 

Links from slide set, etc.: 
 

• NHD and related Spatial data web service endpoint: 
https://viewer.nationalmap.gov/services/ 
 

• Army blog, Geopackage: https://www.c4isrnet.com/intel-geoint/2015/08/17/at-the-edge-
pushing-geo-data-to-disadvantaged-troops/ 
 

• A series of preliminary GeoPackage USGS dataset conversions for review are available 
at → 
ftp://rockyftp.cr.usgs.gov/ngtoc/hydro/outgoing/GeoPackage_hydrography_examples/ 
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• Example: “GeoPackage US Topo Engineering Report” - “The focus of the US Topo 
experiment was to generate GeoPackages by combining USGS Topo Map Vector Data 
Products [1]; and the Topo TNM Style Template [2]. The output GeoPackages will 
contain both features and instructions for styling these features as well as orthoimagery, 
shaded relief raster tilesets, national wetlands raster tilesets and elevation data derived 
from USGS provide 1/9 arc second elevation imagery.” - 
http://docs.opengeospatial.org/per/16-037.html  
 
 

• More info?: 
 

o ahrea@usgs.gov | gcocks@usgs.gov 
 

o www.GeoPackage.org 
 

o http://www.opengeospatial.org/blog/2647 ← recent blog 
 

o https://github.com/opengeospatial/GeoPackage ← specifications 
 

o http://www.digitalpreservation.gov:8081/formats/fdd/fdd000419.shtml ← 
GeoPackage format description 

 
• In answer to a question: during testing & converting ~75 vector NHDPlusHR FGDBs → 

GeoPackages, the file size difference averaged ~ 1½ times larger 
 

1:25 - 1:55  Open discussion 
NHDPlus HR - has anyone experimented with it? Oregon Water Resources Department uses 
NHD to route water rights - would probably be interested in testing when the Oregon dataset 
comes out - (Ken Smith and Ken Stahr) 
 -NLDI 
 

• ArcGIS 10.x geometric networks - http://desktop.arcgis.com/en/arcmap/10.3/manage-
data/geometric-networks/what-are-geometric-networks-.htm 
 

• ArcGIS Pro - can use geometric network, but can’t build it in Pro at this time - but can be 
migrated (e.g., https://youtu.be/XeswRTZEjS4) 
 

• Pro has a new kind of network called Utility Network - http://pro.arcgis.com/en/pro-
app/help/data/utility-network/what-is-a-utility-network-.htm   
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1:55 - 2:00  Announcements and Adjourn 
REGISTRATION REMINDER: 2018 AWRA Spring Specialty Conference: GIS & Water 
Resources X - Spatial Analysis of Watersheds: Ecological, Hydrological and Societal 
Responses. April 22-25, 2018, Rosen Centre Hotel, Orlando, FL. For more information, go to: 
http://awra.org/meetings/Orlando2018/ 
 
2 full-day workshops on Sunday (extra fee) 

• R and Spatial Data 
• GIS Support for Hydrologic & Hydraulic Modeling and Analyses 

http://awra.org/meetings/Orlando2018/


 
 NHD workshops (included in registration) 

• Shaping the Future: USGS National Terrain Model and 3D NHD Workshop, Wednesday 
afternoon (sessions 35 and 36) 

• USGS Stewards Workshop - Preparing the NHD for NHDPlus HR, Tuesday 
morning  (session 16) 

 
Multiple NHD sessions  
 
AWRA Technology Technical Committee lunch meeting - Monday (Dave Blodgett, Steve Kopp - 
co-chairs)  
 
January 2018 issue of AWRA IMPACT:  The National Water Model - Free to download (AWRA 
membership not required) http://www.awra.org/ 
 
AWRA 2018 Summer Specialty Conference 
The Science, Management and Governance of Transboundary Groundwater 
July 9 – 11, 2018 
Worthington Renaissance Fort Worth Hotel, Fort Worth, TX 
 
The call for presentation proposals for GISPro-CalGIS 2018 is out and the deadline is March 5. 
GISPro is the annual meeting of URISA, the GIS Professionals Association. This year URISA 
International and the four California chapters of URISA along with the California Geographic 
Information Association are teaming up for the gathering which will happen October 9-12 in 
Palm Springs, CA. Jane Schafer-Kramer (California’s NHD Stewardship program technical 
lead) is co-chairing the Natural Resources Track. A proposal to do an NHD Workshop has been 
submitted by Drew Decker (USGS) and Jane would love to put together an NHD session or two. 
Please visit www.urisa.org/gisprocalgis2018call  for more information and feel free to contact 
jane.schafer-kramer@water.ca.gov if you are interested. (If it makes a difference to your 
management, the word “conference” does not appear on the website. It is an event with 
educational workshops.) 
 
International Conference for Environmental Data Management - May 9-10, Asbury, 
NJ.  Registration and conference information is located at www.ICEDM.net  - Currently 
accepting presentation abstracts now through March 31, 2018.  Chris Mickle will provide Al 
some information on the conference to distribute. 
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